(dollars in thousands)   −50   +100   +200
June 30, 2018:

Dollar change  $ (1,250)  $ (892)  $ (2,294)
Percent change   (0.7)%   (0.5)%   (1.3)%

December 31, 2017:
Dollar change  $ (3,065)  $ 3,546   $ 6,504
Percent change   (2.2)%   2.6 %   4.7 %

60

Table of Contents

We report NII at Risk to isolate the change in income related solely to interest earning assets and interest‑bearing
liabilities. The NII at Risk results included in the table above reflect the analysis used quarterly by management. It models
immediate −50, +100 and +200 basis point parallel shifts in market interest rates. Due to the recent low level of short‑term
interest rates, the analysis reflects a declining interest rate scenario of 50 basis points, the point at which many assets and
liabilities reach zero percent. With the recent increase in the relative level of rates during early 2018, the Company will
resume reporting the −100 basis point scenario.

We are within board policy limits for the +100 and +200 basis point scenarios. There is no policy limit for the −50
basis point scenario. The NII at Risk reported at June 30, 2018, projects that our earnings exhibit decreased sensitivity to
changes in interest rates compared to December 31, 2017.

The following table shows EVE at the dates indicated:

  Economic Value of Equity Sensitivity
  Immediate Change in Rates
(dollars in thousands)   −50   +100   +200
June 30, 2018:

Dollar change  $ (20,929)  $ 26,647   $ 46,192
Percent change   (3.4)%   4.4 %   7.6 %

December 31, 2017:
Dollar change  $ (20,384)  $ 29,803   $ 53,786
Percent change   (4.6)%   6.7 %   12.0 %

The EVE results included in the table above reflect the analysis used quarterly by management. It models immediate

−50, +100 and +200 basis point parallel shifts in market interest rates. Due to the recent low level of short‑term interest rates,
the analysis reflects a declining interest rate scenario of 50 basis points, the point at which many assets and liabilities reach
zero percent. With the recent increase in the relative level of rates during early 2018, the Company will resume reporting of
the −100 basis point scenario.

We are within board policy limits for the +100 and +200 basis point scenarios. There is no policy limit for the −50